
Donegal Motor club
Knockalla Hillclimb 2018
Saturday 1st September

Round 11 of The Naylor Engineering Hillclimb   Sprint Championship

Overall Results
No. Name Car Class Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

47 Gerard O Connell Radical SR8 71  42.88  44.86  40.20  40.08  38.87  38.87 
19 Robert Dwane OMS 25 72  43.65  44.95  39.81  39.06  39.30  39.06 
3 Rory Stevens Radical SR8 73  45.87  43.86  41.30  40.80  40.80 
32 Christopher Houston OMS CF08 64  53.12  49.56  44.41  43.63  44.11  43.63 
83 Oliver Cormican Mitsubishi Evo 105  47.73  46.52  44.06  52.27  45.74  44.06 
244 Tim Nunn Westfield Play Skool Blade 3A6  48.63  50.14  45.50  44.24  44.14  44.14 
111 Gary Cunningham GC MK1 3C7  53.02  50.05  46.68  44.63  44.77  44.63 
807 Wesley Patterson MK 2 Escort 188  50.27  46.70  45.26  45.15  45.31  45.15 
178 David McClurg Locost TCS 3B9  50.47  49.96  46.98  45.82  45.61  45.61 
331 John Donnelly Reynard SF80 610  51.60  47.95  45.71  46.93  57.42  45.71 
52 Russell Stanworth Reynard Opel Lotus 711  55.96  50.98  45.92  46.93  46.14  45.92 
602 John Mahon DJ ADSI 612  60.15  51.08  46.15  46.22  46.36  46.15 
147 Thomas Corey OMS Hornett 613  61.55  51.59  48.34  46.78  46.51  46.51 
813 Paul Hamill Tiger Suzuki 3B14  66.08  53.78  48.87  46.73  48.57  46.73 
809 David Hunter Subaru 3B15  51.43  49.98  47.70  46.81 FAIL  46.81 
444 Paul Montgomery Subaru Sti Type R 3B16  50.52  51.31  48.41  47.24  46.96  46.96 
123 Vincent Deery Lotus Exige 3C17  52.75  52.85  48.23  47.06  47.11  47.06 
23 Brendan Keane Westfield SEI W 3B18  56.33  50.82  47.11  47.12  47.13  47.11 
40 Dara Fay Suzuki Swift 219  49.94  51.00  47.80  47.72  48.10  47.72 
777 Tommy Gardiner Honda Civic 220  52.75  51.28  47.86  47.98  48.14  47.86 
816 Ivan Stewart EVO 9 1021  51.26  49.53  47.97  48.07  49.46  47.97 
330 Ben O Brien BMW E46 V8M 3B22  56.79  52.07  49.57  48.88  48.16  48.16 
804 Neil Dugan Peugeot 205 RWD 3B23  53.87  50.44  49.63  49.23  48.43  48.43 
361 Martin Flanagan BMW M3 1024  55.91  51.37  49.45  49.03  49.44  49.03 
124 Danny Calnan Vauxhall Corsa 925  62.15  54.64  49.94  49.36  49.11  49.11 
828 Ryan Murray Honda Civic 3B26  52.86  52.85  49.53  49.16  49.14  49.14 
41 Alan Roddy Citroen Saxo S1600 1527  53.78  51.34  50.10  50.18  49.83  49.83 
290 Jack Deegan Peugeot 205 928  56.76  53.07  50.08  50.14  50.56  50.08 
826 JP Logue Honda Civic 1529  52.91  51.94  50.41  50.08  50.16  50.08 
811 Georgie Bell Honda Civic 1530  55.33  52.71  51.00  50.42  50.21  50.21 
821 Gary Lockhart MK2 Escort 1531  53.42  52.53  50.35 N.T.R.  52.27  50.35 
806 Richie O Mahony Subaru 1032  56.33  51.08  50.47  50.84  50.47 
43 Willie Barrett Honda Civic 233  52.47  52.81  51.23  51.01  50.77  50.77 
801 Adrian Rankin Toyota Corolla 1534  57.26  51.55  50.93  51.70  53.65  50.93 
827 James Logue Honda Civic 1535  54.80  52.08  51.65  51.25  50.97  50.97 
819 Barry McLaughlin Sunbeam 836  59.11  55.32  51.06  51.63  51.69  51.06 
815 Angus Hunter Ford Escort 1537  58.07  54.05  52.10  51.62  51.74  51.62 
814 Declan Murray Astra 938  55.71  53.71  52.52  52.24  51.90  51.90 
119 Timothy Duggan Seat Ibiza 3A39  56.47  76.42  53.76  52.69  52.66  52.66 
206 Stephen Walsh Mk 2 Escort 240  58.66  57.40  52.77  53.08  53.10  52.77 
831 Kelvin McElhinney Honda Civic 1541  59.59  56.58  53.75  53.34  52.88  52.88 
829 Thomas Sheedy Honda Civic 242  56.32  54.41  56.44  53.23  53.23 
800 Adam Vance Honda Civic Type R 1743  56.56  56.39  53.91  53.32  56.33  53.32 
803 Pat Barry Sierra Cosworth 944 FAIL  58.14  55.92  55.74  53.73  53.73 
286 Derek McGuinness Talbot Sunbeam 3A45  58.29  55.49  53.79  53.79 
33 Declan Gannon BMW M3 1046  64.29  58.72  55.75  54.12  53.98  53.98 
832 Willie Vance Mk2 Escort 1647  58.35  57.75  54.19  53.98  55.52  53.98 
11 Mick O Shea MGB GT 448  63.12  59.42  55.59  54.03  54.94  54.03 
812 Eoin Kelly Corsa 1449  57.16  55.32  69.77  54.19  54.15  54.15 
823 Roy Coulter Peugeot 205 850  57.42  57.24  55.14  54.45  54.45 
748 Aidan Courtney Peugeot 106 251  52.49  54.52  59.32  54.52 
822 Jim Collins VW Beetle 3B52  60.67  57.86  56.00  55.01  55.01 



  Overall Results    -      Continued

105 Seamus Anderson Anglia 105 E 1A53  65.20  57.94  56.57  56.12  55.06  55.06 
820 Martin McLaughlin Sunbeam 1654  58.87  58.65  56.24  55.27  56.26  55.27 
808 Harry Brown Avenger 1455  60.09  58.70  55.64  55.50  56.41  55.50 
141 Andrew Purser Peugeot 205 1A56  62.44  60.11  57.30  56.67  57.47  56.67 
51 John Whitley FF Swift 95 557  66.19  66.89  57.17 N.T.R.  56.79  56.79 
55 James O Rourke Fiat Punto 858  59.89  58.67  57.19  56.84  56.84 
802 Ernest Browne Mini 1359  63.25  60.44  59.56  61.00  58.45  58.45 
824 Bill Barker Peugeot 205 1460  63.63  60.70  58.61  58.65  58.61 
825 Colleen Barker Peugeot 205 1461  65.03  61.64  60.37  60.34  59.67  59.67 
92 Gerard O Connor Fiat Punto 862  77.37  69.40  64.34  64.71  64.23  64.23 
818 Hugh Gibbons Mk1 Escort 463  70.82  65.18  64.65  65.99  64.65 
402 Sean Murray Lotus Elan  2 464  72.48  81.02  74.98  67.53  65.79  65.79 
6 Edmund Cassidy MK1 Iona Special 465  77.92  76.38  71.59  67.95  67.95 
87 Ken McAvoy Riley 1214 466  78.13  81.30  72.47  72.52  77.16  72.47 

Class 1A Bantam Saloon Class
47.49,Class Record   Ray Cummingham   47.49 secs   Mini   2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

105 Seamus Anderson Anglia 105 E1  65.20  57.94  56.57  56.12  55.06  55.06 
141 Andrew Purser Peugeot 2052  62.44  60.11  57.30  56.67  57.47  56.67 

Class 2 1600 Saloon Class
47.82,Class Record   Declan Cundelan   47.82 secs    Ford Escort    2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

40 Dara Fay Suzuki Swift1  49.94  51.00  47.80  47.72  48.10  47.72 
777 Tommy Gardiner Honda Civic2  52.75  51.28  47.86  47.98  48.14  47.86 
43 Willie Barrett Honda Civic3  52.47  52.81  51.23  51.01  50.77  50.77 
206 Stephen Walsh Mk 2 Escort4  58.66  57.40  52.77  53.08  53.10  52.77 
829 Thomas Sheedy Honda Civic5  56.32  54.41  56.44  53.23  53.23 
748 Aidan Courtney Peugeot 1066  52.49  54.52  59.32  54.52 

Class 3A Super Saloon Class
42.22,Class Record   Simon McKinley   42.22 secs   Radical   2008

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

244 Tim Nunn Westfield Play Skool Blade1  48.63  50.14  45.50  44.24  44.14  44.14 
119 Timothy Duggan Seat Ibiza2  56.47  76.42  53.76  52.69  52.66  52.66 
286 Derek McGuinness Talbot Sunbeam3  58.29  55.49  53.79  53.79 

Class 3B Ultimate Saloon Class.
40.67,Class Record   Rory Stephens   40.67 secs   Radical SR3   2013

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

178 David McClurg Locost TCS1  50.47  49.96  46.98  45.82  45.61  45.61 
813 Paul Hamill Tiger Suzuki2  66.08  53.78  48.87  46.73  48.57  46.73 
809 David Hunter Subaru3  51.43  49.98  47.70  46.81 FAIL  46.81 
444 Paul Montgomery Subaru Sti Type R4  50.52  51.31  48.41  47.24  46.96  46.96 
23 Brendan Keane Westfield SEI W5  56.33  50.82  47.11  47.12  47.13  47.11 
330 Ben O Brien BMW E46 V8M6  56.79  52.07  49.57  48.88  48.16  48.16 
804 Neil Dugan Peugeot 205 RWD7  53.87  50.44  49.63  49.23  48.43  48.43 
828 Ryan Murray Honda Civic8  52.86  52.85  49.53  49.16  49.14  49.14 
822 Jim Collins VW Beetle9  60.67  57.86  56.00  55.01  55.01 
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Class 3C Rear engine Sports cars up to2100cc  Front engine Sports cars with car derived engines over 2100cc
60.00,Class Record    TBA    60.00 sec      2018

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

111 Gary Cunningham GC MK11  53.02  50.05  46.68  44.63  44.77  44.63 
123 Vincent Deery Lotus Exige2  52.75  52.85  48.23  47.06  47.11  47.06 

Class 4 Classic cars as per HRCA regulations
48.00,Class Record   Alan Kessie   48.00 secs   Gryphon C73   2011

No. Name Car FactorPos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

11 Mick O Shea MGB GT1 1.00 63.12  59.42  55.59  54.03  54.94 
818 Hugh Gibbons Mk1 Escort2 1.00 70.82  65.18  64.65  65.99 
402 Sean Murray Lotus Elan  23 1.00 72.48  81.02  74.98  67.53  65.79 
6 Edmund Cassidy MK1 Iona Special4 1.00 77.92  76.38  71.59  67.95 
87 Ken McAvoy Riley 12145 1.00 78.13  81.30  72.47  72.52  77.16 

Class 5 Formula Ford 1600   Classic Formula Ford 1600 as per current or previous regulations
43.85,Class Record   Brendan Keane   43.85 secs   Magnum 873   2008

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

51 John Whitley FF Swift 951  66.19  66.89  57.17 N.T.R.  56.79  56.79 

Class 6 Single seaters up to 2100cc 8 valve   1650cc 16 valve
39.10,Class Record   Joe Courtney   39.10 secs   OMS   2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

32 Christopher Houston OMS CF081  53.12  49.56  44.41  43.63  44.11  43.63 
331 John Donnelly Reynard SF802  51.60  47.95  45.71  46.93  57.42  45.71 
602 John Mahon DJ ADSI3  60.15  51.08  46.15  46.22  46.36  46.15 
147 Thomas Corey OMS Hornett4  61.55  51.59  48.34  46.78  46.51  46.51 
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Class 7 Single seaters over  2100cc 8 valve  1650cc 16 valve
37.55,Class Record   Sylvie Mullins   37.55 secs   Gould GR   2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

47 Gerard O Connell Radical SR81  42.88  44.86  40.20  40.08  38.87  38.87 
19 Robert Dwane OMS 252  43.65  44.95  39.81  39.06  39.30  39.06 
3 Rory Stevens Radical SR83  45.87  43.86  41.30  40.80  40.80 
52 Russell Stanworth Reynard Opel Lotus4  55.96  50.98  45.92  46.93  46.14  45.92 

Class 8 2 Litre Rally Class  Rally cars up to 1650cc 16 valve. Rally cars up to 2100cc  8 valve
48.20,Class Record   Tommy Gardiner   48.20 secs   Honda Civic   2016

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

819 Barry McLaughlin Sunbeam1  59.11  55.32  51.06  51.63  51.69  51.06 
823 Roy Coulter Peugeot 2052  57.42  57.24  55.14  54.45  54.45 
55 James O Rourke Fiat Punto3  59.89  58.67  57.19  56.84  56.84 
92 Gerard O Connor Fiat Punto4  77.37  69.40  64.34  64.71  64.23  64.23 

Class 9 Rally cars 1651cc  2100cc 16 valve. Rally cars 2101cc  3000cc 8 valve
49.38,Class Record    Damien Gallagher   49.38 sec   Ford Escort   2003

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

124 Danny Calnan Vauxhall Corsa1  62.15  54.64  49.94  49.36  49.11  49.11 
290 Jack Deegan Peugeot 2052  56.76  53.07  50.08  50.14  50.56  50.08 
814 Declan Murray Astra3  55.71  53.71  52.52  52.24  51.90  51.90 
803 Pat Barry Sierra Cosworth4 FAIL  58.14  55.92  55.74  53.73  53.73 

Class 10 Rally cars over 2100cc 16 valve. Rally cars over 3000cc 8 valve   4WD
60.00,Class Record    TBA    60.00 sec      2018

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

83 Oliver Cormican Mitsubishi Evo1  47.73  46.52  44.06  52.27  45.74  44.06 
816 Ivan Stewart EVO 92  51.26  49.53  47.97  48.07  49.46  47.97 
361 Martin Flanagan BMW M33  55.91  51.37  49.45  49.03  49.44  49.03 
806 Richie O Mahony Subaru4  56.33  51.08  50.47  50.84  50.47 
33 Declan Gannon BMW M35  64.29  58.72  55.75  54.12  53.98  53.98 

Class 13 Clubman Rally Cars up to 1450cc 16 valve
46.50,Class Record   Damien Gallagher   46.50 secs   Escort   2008

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

802 Ernest Browne Mini1  63.25  60.44  59.56  61.00  58.45  58.45 

Class 14 Clubman Rally Cars 1451cc up to 1650cc 8 valve
50.73,Class Record    Garrett McMonagle   50.73 sec   Honda Civic   2012

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

812 Eoin Kelly Corsa1  57.16  55.32  69.77  54.19  54.15  54.15 
808 Harry Brown Avenger2  60.09  58.70  55.64  55.50  56.41  55.50 
824 Bill Barker Peugeot 2053  63.63  60.70  58.61  58.65  58.61 
825 Colleen Barker Peugeot 2054  65.03  61.64  60.37  60.34  59.67  59.67 
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Class 15 Clubman Rally Cars 1451cc up to 1650cc 16 valve
47.19,Class Record    Paul Reid   47.19 sec   Starlet   2013

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

41 Alan Roddy Citroen Saxo S16001  53.78  51.34  50.10  50.18  49.83  49.83 
826 JP Logue Honda Civic2  52.91  51.94  50.41  50.08  50.16  50.08 
811 Georgie Bell Honda Civic3  55.33  52.71  51.00  50.42  50.21  50.21 
821 Gary Lockhart MK2 Escort4  53.42  52.53  50.35 N.T.R.  52.27  50.35 
801 Adrian Rankin Toyota Corolla5  57.26  51.55  50.93  51.70  53.65  50.93 
827 James Logue Honda Civic6  54.80  52.08  51.65  51.25  50.97  50.97 
815 Angus Hunter Ford Escort7  58.07  54.05  52.10  51.62  51.74  51.62 
831 Kelvin McElhinney Honda Civic8  59.59  56.58  53.75  53.34  52.88  52.88 

Class 16 Clubman Rally Cars 1651cc up to 2100cc 8 valve
49.29,Class Record   Adrian Mullholland   49.29 secs   Ford Escort   2015

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

832 Willie Vance Mk2 Escort1  58.35  57.75  54.19  53.98  55.52  53.98 
820 Martin McLaughlin Sunbeam2  58.87  58.65  56.24  55.27  56.26  55.27 

Class 17 Clubman Rally Cars 1651cc up to 2100cc 16 valve
45.80,Class Record   Willie McFadden   45.80 secs   Ford Escort   2015

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

800 Adam Vance Honda Civic Type R1  56.56  56.39  53.91  53.32  56.33  53.32 

Class 18 Clubman Rally Cars 2101 cc up to 3500cc
44.58,Class Record   Wesley Patterson   44.58 secs   Ford Escort   2014

No. Name Car Best TimePos Best Practice Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4

807 Wesley Patterson MK 2 Escort1  50.27  46.70  45.26  45.15  45.31  45.15 
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